### WAIROA DRAINAGE BOARD.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATES.--TATUANUL NO. 2 SPECIAL RATING AREA.—TEN-PER-CENTUM ADDITIONAL LOAN. £500, FOR COMPLETING DRAINAGE-WORKS.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Waitoa Drainage Board hereby resolves as follows :---

Waitoa Dramage Board hereby resolves as follows:----That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a special loan of £500, being ten per-centum additional on the original loan of £5,000 raised for the pur-pose of drainage works in the Tatuanui No. 2 Special Rating Area of the Waitoa Drainage District, the Waitoa Drainage Board hereby makes and levies special rates, on a graduated scale according to the classification list of lands within the scale according to the classification list of lands within the said special rating area, of one-eighth of one penny in the pound on the rateable value of all rateable lands in Class "A," of one twenty-fourth of one penny in the pound on the rateable value of all rateable lands in Class "B," and of one thirty-second of one penny in the pound on the rateable value of all rateable lands in Class "C," all of which classes ond the lands their rateable lands in Class value of all rate able rands in Crass C. all of which classes and the lands therein, together with their respective rate able values as appearing on the special roll of the special rating area, are set out in the classification list of the Tatüanui No. 2 Special Rating Area marked "A." the boundaries of which are as follows which are as follows

All that area in the Waitoa Drainage District bounded by a line commencing at a point on the Piako River at the inter-section of the No. 5 Line of the Waitoa Estate Subdivision; thence following such line of the Walton Istati Undivision; thence following such line to the No. 8 Road, which along on its eastern side to the north-west corner of Lot 3 of the subdivision of Section 67 of the Walton Estate Subdivision; subdivision of Section 67 of the Waitoa Estate Subdivision ; thence following along the northern boundary of the said Lot 3 to its north-east corner ; thence along the eastern boundary-line of Lots 3 and 4 and the eastern boundary of Buchanan's and Caton's Sections to the southern boundary-line of the Waitoa Estate Subdivision ; thence following such line to the railway-line on its south-eastern side, and along same to the Waitoa River (the eastern boundary of the Waitoa Drainage District) ; then following the said boundary of the Waitoa Drainage District in a southerly direction, thence south-westerly, thence westerly and northerly, and again westerly to the Piako River, which along to the No. 5 Line of the Waitoa Estate Subdivision, the point of commencement. Such rates shall be annually recurring rates during the cur-rency of the loan, and be payable half-yearly on the first day of March and the first day of September in each and every

of March and the first day of September in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 361 years, or until the loan is fully paid off. We hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at

a meeting of the Waitoa Drainage Board properly constituted and held at Waihou on Saturday. 14th June, 1919. In testimony whereof the common seal of the Waitoa Drainage Board is hereto affixed, set and impressed.

F. W. WALTERS, Chairman. W. R. JOHNSON, Treasurer.

MEDICAL REGISTRATION.

456

**I** WILLIAM DAVID HART, Bachelor of Medicine and of Surgery (N.Z. 1918), now residing in London, England, hereby give notice that 1 intend applying or the 20th day of July next to have my name placed on the Medical Register of the Dominion of New Zealand : and that I have deposited the evidence of my qualification in the office of the Registrar of Births and Deaths at Dunedin.

WILLIAM DAVID HART, M.B., Ch.B., N.Z. Dated at Dunedin 11th June, 1919. 457

I, MARY PHEBE WILSON, Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery, University of New Zealand, 1919, now residing in Auckland, hereby give notice that 1 intend applying on the 18th July next to have my name placed on the Medical Register of the Dominion of New Zea-land: and that I have deposited the evidence of my qualification in the office of the Registrar of Births and Deaths at Auckland.

M. P. WILSON Dated at Auckland 18th June, 1919. 458

## NELSON INDUSTRIAL CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY (LIMITED).

#### IN LIQUIDATION.

NOTICE is hereby given that a general meeting of the passed at a meeting of the Piako County Council held on the sixteenth day of June, 1919. Atkinson's offices on Wednesday, the 2nd day of July, 1919, 461 NEVILL J. RAY, Clerk.

at 7.30 p.m., when the Liquidators statements will be laid before the meeting and arrangements made for finally winding up the society

Dated at Nelson this 23rd day of June, 1919.

# F. H. BETHWAITE F. St. JOHN

# STATEMENT OF THE AFFAIRS OF A COMPANY.

Name of company: New Alexandra Dredging Company (Limited), (in Liquidation). When formed, and date of registration : 16th February, 1916.

Whether in active operation or not : Not in active operation. Where business is conducted, and name of Legal Manager:

Alexandra : John Rivers, Liquidator.

Nominal capital : £2,000. Amount of capital subscribed : £1,325.

Amount of capital actually paid up in cash : £1,325.

Paid-up value of scrip given to shareholders, and amount of cash received for same (if any): Nil. Paid-up value of scrip given to shareholders on which no cash has been paid: Nil. Number of shares into which capital is divided:

Number of shares allotted : 1,325. Amount paid per share : £1. Amount called up per share : £1.

Number and amount of calls in arrear : Nil. Number of shares forfeited : Nil. Number of forfeited shares sold, and money received for

same: Nil. Number of shareholders at time of registration of com-pany: 14.

Present number of shareholders : 13.

Number of men employed by company : 10.

Number of men employed by company: 10. Quantity and value of gold produced during preceding year: 107 oz. t dwt.; £412 18s. Total quantity and value produced since registration: 1,216 oz. 5 dwt.; £4,675 10s. Amount expended in connection with carrying on operations during preceding year: £1,916 7s. 7d. Total expenditure since registration: £6,858 14s. 8d. Total amount of dividends declared : Nil. Total amount of dividends maid Nil

Total amount of dividends rectaired  $\cdot$  Mi. Total amount of duclaimed dividends : Nil. Amount of cash in bank :  $\pounds 78$  9s. 4d.

Amount of cash in hand : Nil.

Amount of debts directly due to company:  $\pounds 1,131$  14s. 6d. Amount of debts considered good:  $\pounds 1,131$  14s. 6d.

Amount of debts owing by company: £1,184. Amount of contingent liabilities of company (if any): £50.

I, John Rivers, of Alexandra South, the Liquidator of the New Alexandra Dredging Company (Limited), do solemnly and sincerely declare that this is a true and complete state-ment of the affairs of the said company at 31st December, 1918; and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true, and by virtue of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1908.

JOHN RIVERS.

Declared at Alexandra this 18th day of June, 1919, before me--William Black, J.P. 460

### PIAKO COUNTY COUNCIL.

### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

I N pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and of all other powers it thereunto enabling, the Piako County Council hereby resolves as follows :---

That, for the purpose of providing for the payment of interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the Piako County Council Stanley Road Loan of £19,000, authorized to be raised by the Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of constructing and metalling portion of Stanley Road situate within the county, the said Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny and one half-penny in the pound sterling on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Stanley Road Special Rating Area; and such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of July in each year during the currency of such loan, being a period of the in the shall be all of 2000 methods. of thirty-six and one-half  $(36\frac{1}{2})$  years, or until the loan is fully paid off. I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of a resolution